ADRAN

T3 Module
USER MANUAL

Part Number 1200223L1 / 1200225L1

61200223L1-1A
July 1998



ADRAN

901 Explorer Boulevard
P.O. Box 140000
Huntsville, AL 35814-4000
(256) 963-8000

© 1998 ADTRAN, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
Printed in U.S.A.



FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE STATEMENT:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause
harmful interference to radio frequencies. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause
harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

Shielded cables must be used with this unit to ensure compliance with Class A FCC limits.

‘\1 Change or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for
‘\11\“\\“\\ \ compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual iii



iv

T3 Module User Manual

61200223L1-1



Table of Contents

Chapter 1. INtrOAUCHON ...t sse s se bbb sebs bbb s bene 1-1
T3 MOAUIE OVEIVIEW ....eeeiieiee ettt e e oottt ettt et e e e e e e et bt e s et e eaeea e e s e nnnnbeee e e e s ommmmmmmsememseeeeeeeeesannnns 11
T aTeiu[o] g F= Ul B =TS ox g o] (o] o NSO UPEUPT TR 1-2
B ATUIES ...ttt e e e oo E ettt e e e e e e e e e te e e e e e e aeae e rrnr e e e e e ae s 1-2
ISR Yo o L] (SIS o 1= Yo o= 1o 1-3
[ ) AT (o= I =T od 1T o O PRE 1-3
Chapter 2. INStallation......civninninninniinniiniiniinieiesiesiisiisisisisissssssssssssssssssssssess 2-1
L0 T o= Tod Q=TT I 1] o 1= o PSP 2-1
Contents 0f ADTRAN ShIPMENT......oiiiiiiiiii e e e e e s s e ae e e e e e s s e reeeeeeenaas 2-1
INStalliNg the T3 MOUUIE ....veeeiieiee e e e e e s e e e e e e s e s e e ase e st e e sssseeeee e s 2-1
A7 PSSRSO 2-2
Power Up and INItIAlIZAION .........ooo i e s s s e e e e e e e s s et e e s smmmmemeenneeeeeeeeeeseannns 2-2
Warranty and CUSIOMET SEIVICE ...ccccciiiiiieiiiieieeee e s e esieteeeeeeeeeeesessasanateaeeeeeaaeessessassss s mmmmmmmmmmmmnn s sssreees 2-2
Chapter 3. OPeration .....cviviveiriniiniinsiinsininsisisissiiieieiiisssassssssss 3-1
OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt e e oottt e e e s ettt e e e ea kbt e e e e Rttt e e e aa Rt be e e e e aabe et e e ss mammmmmeneaam s asseeeeeeantbeeeeeebres 3-1
Terminal Menu Structure .31
=T U o of TP PP PPPUPPPPPPPPPP 3-2
T3 MOdule MENU DESCIIPLIONS .....eeieiiiiiiiiieee s i e s s st e e e e e e e s s s st r e e e ee e e s e as s tensee e e e e e smmmmmmmmmeener e e e e eeeees 3-2
T3 Module MOAUIES SUDMENUS .......uuiiiiiiiiiiie s iiiiee ettt e e e st ee e e s saee e e e e saes b s s £+ 110 3-4
ATLAS 800 Features used with T3-1 0r T3-2 MOAUIES ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it 3-16
= (o (0] VA LT e ] - PP 3-16
U I ST= ]| =] PP PRPRTT 3-16
LY=o o RS 3-16
Appendix A. Dial Plan Interface Configuration...........eiceiiiiceeniciccciictceneicscsceisesesenennne A-1

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual v



Table of Contents

vi T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



List of Figures

Figure 1-1. T1 Bandwidth Management Application..........cccccouoiiiiiiiiiiciiiicce e 1-2
Figure 1-2. T3 MOdULE ......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1-3
Figure 2-1. Installing the T3 Module...........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiii s 2-1
Figure 3-1. Modules MENU .........ccccouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 3-2
Figure 3-2. T3-2 MENUS SCIEEM.........couimiiiiiiiiiiiiciiti s 3-4
Figure 3-3. T3 INfO SCIEEM ......coouiiiiiiiiicicicee et 3-4
Figure 3-4. MUX Configuration SCIEEM .........c.ceuruiiiiiiiiririeiiiiicieieieeeee ettt 3-5
Figure 3-5. T3 Alarm Status SCreen ...t 3-6
Figure 3-6. T3 Performance (CUITENt) SCIEEM .......c.c.cuiuiuiuiuiiiiiiiieieeciceicicieeee et 3-7
Figure 3-7. T3 Configuration SCIEEI ........cccocueuiuiuiuiiuiiiiiiiieicieccieic et 3-8
Figure 3-8. T3 TeSt SCIeN......cceuiiiiiiiiiiiiicci s 3-9
Figure 3-9. T1 Alarm Status SCTeeN ........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s 3-10
Figure 3-10. T1 DS0 Statts SCIEEM .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicci s 3-11
Figure 3-11. T1 SigNal STatUs .......ccccvueuiiririiiiiiiciiceccree et 3-12
Figure 3-12. T1 Performance (CUITENt) SCIEEM .........cocvvuiiiiiiiiic e 3-12
Figure 3-13. T1 Configuration SCIEEM ..........cccvuruviiiriiiriririeieiiereieeeeerer et 3-13
Figure 3-14. T1 TeSt SCIeN......c.cciviiiiiiiiiiicii s s 3-14
Figure 3-15. Network LoOpback Test.......c.cccccururiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirccrccrr e 3-15
Figure A-1. Dial Plan MenuUS.........cccoovuiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e A-1

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual vii



List of Figures

viii T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



List of Tables

Table 2-1.
Table 3-1.
Table 3-2.

Network Connection

.................................................................................................................. 2-2
Management APProaches ............cocooiiiiiicecc s 3-1
StAtUSs MESSAZES ...ocvivivieieiieictctctt ettt 3-3

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual ix



List of Tables

x T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chaper 1 Introduction

T3 MODULE OVERVIEW

The T3 Module and the T3 D/I (Drop and Insert) Module are members of the
ATLAS family of integrated access products providing one or two channelized T3
interfaces. The T3 Module combines with the ATLAS Base Unit and other ATLAS
modules to support requirements calling for delivery of multiple T1 circuits. The
modules terminate all 28 T1s of a channelized T3 into the ATLAS TDM Backplane
for use in dedicated or switched services. The T3 module has a DSX-3 level phys-
ical interface and the T3 D/I module has two T3 interfaces. The T3 D/I module
may terminate between 2 and 28 T1s as the T3 into the ATLAS and pass through
the remaining bandwidth out of the secondary T3 port. The secondary T3 port
may not be used to terminate bandwidth on the ATLAS, but passes the T1s back
out the primary T3 interface. Timing for the ATLAS may be sourced from the T3
module. The timing sources available from within the T3 module are any of its
odd numbered T1s (1-27), the internal 44.736 MHz oscillator (STRATUM 4), or the
T3 receive clock. The T3 module supports dedicated T1 links as well as robbed-bit
switched terminations.

Typical applications calling for ATLAS and the T3 Module include the following:

¢ Digital Access Cross Connect System (3/1/0 DACS). Any DS0 on any T1 cir-
cuit delivered on the T3 can be switched to any other DS0 on any other circuit.

e T3 Bandwidth Management. A T3 circuit carrying voice, data, video, and other
traffic can have its payload groomed and directed to the appropriate interface
inside the ATLAS system.

Figure 1-1 on page 1-2 shows the T3 bandwidth management application.

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual 1-1



Chapter 1.

Introduction

XXXxx

SXXXXX

Remote T1/FT1 T1/FT1 Remote
Locations Locations
T3
System Controller T3 Module
3 3
| ATLAS Bussing System | ATLAS 800
E 3 E 3 E 3
Quad T1/PRI Quad Nx 56/64 Quad Nx 56/64
DSX-1 V.35 V.35

Figure 1-1. T1 Bandwidth Management Application

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

The T3 Module can be installed in any available option slot in the ATLAS chassis.
The status of the module itself, as well as the circuits to which it interfaces, can be
viewed from the ATLAS front panel. Additional status information is available
via the terminal menu (accessible through either a VT-100 terminal connected to
the ATLAS 800 Base Unit’s control port or through a Telnet session established
through the Base Unit’s Ethernet port). The T3 Module can be configured and
application software can be downloaded using the terminal menu.

Features
* Channelized T3 network interface
¢ Optional second T3 interface for drop and insert applications
*  Cross-connect, drop and insert to the DSO level (3/1/0 DCAS)
¢ Extensive performance monitoring of the DS3 or individual T1 circuits
e Software configurable line build-out
* T3 maintenance data link support
e Hot swappable
* 5-year warranty
1-2 T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 1. Introduction

T3 Module Specifications

Each port of the T3 Module conforms to the following specifications:

Line rate 44.736 Mbps, + 895 bps
Capacity T3: 28 T1s; 672 DS0s

Line Codes B3ZS

Framing M13 or C-bit parity
Tests Power-up self test, line loopback, port loopback
Connectors BNC female-1 receive, 1 transmit (two additional for D/I)

Terminating 75 ohms + 5%, unbalanced
Impedance

PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION

The T3 Module plugs into any available option slot in the rear of the ATLAS 800
(see Figure 1-2).

— PRIMARY -

e Je )

RX IN—TX OUT T3

Figure 1-2. T3 Module

The T3 Module has a label over each pair of BNC connectors referring to the port
on the card. Each port has a pair of BNC connectors for the T3 circuit interface.
The ports are marked to indicate input and output for the T3 receive and transmit
cables.

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual 1-3



Chapter 1. Introduction

1-4 T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 2 Installation

UNPACK AND INSPECT

Carefully inspect the T3 Module for any shipping damages. If damage is sus-
pected, file a claim immediately with the carrier and then contact ADTRAN Tech-
nical Support (see the last page of this manual for pertinent information). If
possible, keep the original shipping container for returning the T3 Module for
repair or for verification of damage during shipment.

Contents of ADTRAN Shipment
The following items are included in the ADTRAN shipment:

e T3 Module
e T3 Module User Manual (to be inserted into the ATLAS 800 User Manual)
* Two six-foot long BNC-BNC (male) cables

INSTALLING THE T3 MODULE

Figure 2-1 represents the action required for proper placement of the T3 Module,
as described here:

1. Remove the option slot cover plate from the ATLAS 800 rear panel.

2. Slide the T3 Module into the option slot until the module is firmly positioned
against the front of the chassis.

3. Fasten the thumbscrews at both edges of the T3 Module.

Cover Plate

PR\MARVU
Cx n—rxour’ T3

Figure 2-1. Installing the T3 Module

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual 2-1



Chapter 2. Installation

WIRING

Each port of the T3 Module provides a pair of BNC connectors for connecting to
the T3 circuit. Table 2-1 describes the network connection.

Table 2-1. Network Connection

Name Description
RX IN Receive data from the network
TX OUT Transmit data towards the network

POWER UP AND INITIALIZATION

The T3 Module automatically executes a self-test when it powers up. Any previ-
ously configured setting for the T3 Module is automatically restored upon power
up. If the T3 Module fails one or more of the self-tests executed during power up,
an error message is displayed on the LCD.

WARRANTY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE

ADTRAN will replace or repair this product within five years from the date of
shipment if the product does not meet its published specification, or if it fails
while in service. For detailed warranty, repair, and return information, refer to the
ADTRAN Equipment Warranty and Repair and Return Policy Procedure (see the
last page of this manual for pertinent information).

A return material authorization (RMA) is required prior to returning equipment
to ADTRAN.

For service, RMA requests, or more information, see the last page of this manual
for the toll-free contact number.

2-2

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3

Operation

OVERVIEW

The ATLAS System Controller automatically detects the presence of the T3 Mod-
ule when it is installed in the system. You can configure and control the T3 Mod-
ule from several sources. Table 3-1 shows the various sources, their purpose, and
their access. The ATLAS 800 User Manual provides detailed instructions on oper-
ating each of these supported management approaches. The remainder of this
chapter describes the menu items available for managing the T3 Module using the
terminal menu.

Table 3-1. Management Approaches

Source Purpose Access

ATLAS Front Panel  For minimal configuration and ~ ATLAS 800 Base Unit chassis
status support

Terminal Menu For detailed configuration, VT-100 terminal
status, and diagnostics ATLAS 800 Base Unit control port

Telnet session
ATLAS 800 Base Unit Ethernet port

Simple Network For reporting alarm conditions  T-Watch Pro
Management and system status
Protocol (SNMP)

You must have the appropriate password level to edit items using the termi-
nal menu. (See the section Access Passwords in the ATLAS User Manual
NOTE /for detailed information on working with passwords.)

Security level 0 users can view and edit every available field. Security level
5 users can view any field, but they cannot edit.

TERMINAL MENU STRUCTURE

The ATLAS 800 uses hierarchical menus to access all of its features. The top-most
menu level leads to submenus which are grouped by functionality. All menu
items display in the terminal window. You can use the Modules terminal menu to
configure and control the T3 Module (see Figure 3-1 on page 3-2).

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual 3-1



Chapter 3. Operation

A2 VT100 Terminal H=
Session Edit Port Options Capture About

1
Eystem in#u !l | e Henu Hlarm |est !tate !tatus Heu
H Etrl [OFF1

-

Sustem Status 0 gs + [DK] Online 1
System Config 1 T3-2 [+] [ALARM]I [OFF]1 OHLINE Online A
System Utilit 2 131 [+] [nfal [nfal OHLINE Mo Response -
M 3 EWPTY ONLINE Empty -
edicate aps L EWPTY OHLIHE Empty -
Dial Plan 5 EWPTY OHLINE Empty -
6 EWPTY ONLINE Empty -
7 EMPTY ONLINE Enmpty -
8 EHWPTY ONLINE Empty -

%ﬂ!mﬂq%ﬂﬂ HLN
ccess module menus

Figure 3-1. Modules Menu

MENU ACCESS

To access the Modules menu and submenus, use the keyboard arrow keys to
scroll to the appropriate row and column; then press ENTER on the keyboard.
For example, to view the Menu submenus for T3-2 (as shown in Figure 3-1), use
the keyboard arrow keys to scroll down to Modules, right to T3-2, and right again
to the Menu column; then press ENTER.

NOTE Refer to the Atlas 800 User Manual for detailed instruction on navigating
through the terminal menu.

T3 MODULE MENU DESCRIPTIONS

The following paragraphs (Slt (slot), Type, Menu, Alarm, Test, State, Status, and
Rev (revision)) describe the Modules menus and submenus. Unless a write secu-
rity-level is given, all menus and submenus are read-only.

Slt (slot)

Read security: 5

Displays the number of available option slots in the ATLAS 800 chassis. Slot 0
refers to the ATLAS 800 Base Unit.

Type

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Displays the type of module currently installed in the slot or the module type you
plan to install in the slot. For instance, if a T3 Module is installed, the Type field
automatically defaults to T3-1 or T3-2. You can use this field to preconfigure a sys-
tem before installing modules; simply specify the module that you want to install
into each slot.

NOTE If a module is installed, Type automatically displays the name of the in-
stalled module, and it cannot be set to any other option.

3-2

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

Menu

Displays additional status and configuration menus for the selected module. (See
“T3 Module Modules Submenus” on page 3-4 for detailed information on each
submenu.)

Alarm
Read security: 5
Displays whether there is an alarm condition on the T3 Module.

Test
Read security: 5
Displays whether the T3 Module is executing a test.

State

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Displays whether the module is online or offline. Even though a module is physi-
cally installed, it must be marked Online for it to be considered an available
resource. This field allows an installed module to be marked Offline, which may
be useful in system troubleshooting. If you choose Offline, the module will not be
in alarm condition, but will display Offline.

NOTE A modulemust be in the Online state in order for ATLAS to use the module
for any data bandwidth.

Status

Read security: 5

Displays status information on the T3 Module. Table 3-2 on page 3-3 describes sta-
tus messages that may display.

Rev (Hardware Revision)
Read security: 5
Displays the hardware revision of the T3 Module.

Table 3-2. Status Messages

Message Meaning

Online The module is enabled and is responding to the system controller’s status
polls. This is the normal response of the system.

No The module is enabled, but is not responding to the system controller’s
Response status polls. This response indicates either a problem in the system or that
the module is not installed.

Empty The system controller has not detected the presence of a module in the slot,
nor has a module been manually enabled for this option slot.

Offline The module is installed, but has been taken Offline by a user. The module is
still responding to controller polls.

Offline/ The module is installed, but has been taken Offline by a user. The module is
No not responding to controller polls.
Response

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual 3-3



Chapter 3. Operation

T3 MODULE MODULES SUBMENUS

Figure 3-2 shows the Menu submenu options for the T3-1 and T3-2 Modules. The
following sections describe these options.

22 ¥T100 Terminal !Elzi

Seszion Edit Port Options Capture About

Hilas + 'Du
13-2 Henus n +

0
odule Alarms| lux Configuration [+]
Test Activity] T3 Alarm Status [+]
T3 Perf Current [+]

T3 Perf 15min [+]
T3 Perf 24Hr [+]
T3 Configuration [+]
T3 Test +]
T1 Alarm Status [+]
T1 D30 Status [+]
T1 §ig Status [+]
T1 Perf Current [+]
T1 Perf 15min [+]
T1 Perf 24Hr [+]
T1 Config [+]
T1 Test [+]

i
Cccess menus Tor car =help =

Figure 3-2. T3-2 Menus Screen

T3-2 Menus
Read security: 5
Displays module configuration and status information.

T3 Info
Read security: 5
Indicates the status of the module (see Figure 3-3).

&% VT100 Terminal [_[O]
Session Edit Port Options Capture About

Atlas #1/Modules W
T3 Info art Humber .

flux Lonfiguration| Serial Humber

T3 Alarm Status T1s Dropped 28
T3 Perf Current
T3 Perf 15min

T3 Perf 24Hr
T3 Configuration
T3 Test

T1 Alarm Status
T1 D3O Status

T1 Sigq Status

T1 Perf Current
T1 Perf 15min

T1 Perf 24Hr

T1 Config

T1 Test

ar nro =he

-

Figure 3-3. T3 Info Screen

3-4 T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

Part Num Displays the part number of the module {read only).
Serial Number  Displays the serial number of the module (read only).
Board Rev Displays the PCB revision (read only).

T1s Dropped Displays the number of the T1s incoming on the primary T3
(T3-2 Module only) interface that are terminated or dropped in this unit.

MUX Configuration (T3-2 Module only)

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Allows users to define which T1s should be dropped or passed on. T1s are
dropped in pairs. (See Figure 3-4.)

o= ¥T100 Terminal H= E
Seszion Edit Port Options Capture About
Htlas #1/Modules -2 Menus/hlux Configuration
nto Disposition b DDBODDDOODDODDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
ITERTYETTTEEENT| 15 Dropped 28
Hlarm Status T1s Passed Thru 0
T3 Perf Current T1 Pair -2 Dropped
T3 Perf 15min 1 Pair 3-4 ropped
T3 Perf 24Hr 1 Pair 5-6 ropped
T3 Configuration 1 Pair 7-8 ropped
T3 Test T1 Pair 92-10 Dropped
T1 Alarm Status T1 Pair 11-12 Dropped
T1 DSOD Status 1 Pair 13-14 ropped
T1 8ig Status 1 Pair 15-16 ropped
T1 Perf Current 1 Pair 17-18 ropped
T1 Perf 15min T1 Pair 19-20 Dropped
T1 Perf 24Hr T1 Pair 21-22 Dropped
T1 Config 1 Pair 23-24 ropped
T1 Test 1 Pair 25-26 ropped
1 Pair 27-28 ropped

Figure 3-4. MUX Configuration Screen

T1 Disposition This field has 28 letters which, from left to right, represent
T1s 1 through 28 being delivered to the ATLAS 800
through the primary T3 interface.

D Dropped (available to be terminated in the ATLAS 800)
P Pass through (passed out through the secondary T3
interface)

T1s Dropped This field shows the number of T1s from the T3-2 module
available to terminate in the ATLAS 800.

T1s Passed Thru  This field shows the number of T1s from the T3 module that
are passed out the secondary T3 interface to other

equipment.
T1 Pair 1-2 These fields indicate which pairs of T1s of the T3
through bandwidth are selected to be dropped or passed through.

T1Pair 27-28

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual 3-5



Chapter 3. Operation

T3 Alarm Status
Read security: 5
Indicates the current alarm status of the T3 interface (see Figure 3-5).

= VT100 Terminal —1orx]|
Seszzion Edit Port Options Capture About
H H 60/ flodules — enus Hlarm Status
nro Frt Hlarms Hlarms
: T * * - - - one

er urrent
T3 Perf 15min
T3 Perf 24Hr
T3 Configuration

est
T1 Alarm Status
T1 DSD Status
T1 8ig Status
T1 Perf Current
T1 Perf 15min
T1 Perf_ 24Hr
T1 Config
T1 Test

Figure 3-5. T3 Alarm Status Screen

Prt

Indicates the port number.

Alarms
Lists the following alarms:

FE Alarms (Far End Alarms)

LOS (Loss of Signal) Detects no signal at T3 port interface.
RED (Loss of Frame or Received T3 cannot be frame-
RED Alarm) synchronized. Out of frame for 2.5
seconds.
BLUE (Alarm Indication Signal ~ Receiving alarm indication signal in T3
or BLUE Alarm) payload from far end equipment.
IDLE (Idle) Receiving idle signal in T3 payload from

far-end equipment.

YELLOW (Remote Alarm Indication Receiving RAI signal. Far-end equipment is
or Yellow Alarm) in RED alarm.

CBIT (C-bit) Indicates reception of C-bit parity framing.

Displays received alarms over the FEAC channel for C-bit parity applications.

T3 Performance - Current, 15min, 24Hr

Read security: 5

Accumulates various types of T3 performance statistics for current, 15-minute
interval, and 24-hour interval categories. Performance measures comply with
ANSI T1.231-1993 for DS3 interfaces (see Figure 3-6).

3-6 T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

Z VT100 Terminal o=

Seszion Edit Port Options Capture About

itlas H flodules — lenus er

nto Pri h 1 H
lux Configuration| T <+ [ 103 Lo 0
T3 @larm tatus 2 K> h92 492 h92 0

[—1—
=
(=]

er min
T3 Perf 24Hr
T3 Configuration

esct
T1 Alarm Status
T1 D30 Status
T1 Siq Status
T1 Perf Current
T1 Perf 15min
T1 Perf 24Hr
T1 Config
T1 Test

wmmmm.ﬁ" HLH b i
urrent Performance =help 11:

Figure 3-6. T3 Performance (Current) Screen

PRT

Indicates port number.

CLR[+]

Write security: 3

Clears all of the counts to 0 for the selected port when you scroll to this field
and press RETURN.

ES L Count of seconds containing excessive zeros,
(Errored Seconds - Line) LOS, or BPVS, not due fo line code substitutions.

SES L Count of seconds containing excessive zeros,
(Severely Errored Seconds - LOS, or BPVS, not due to line code substitutions
Line) above a predetermined threshold.

LOSS L Count of seconds of LOS condition.

(Loss of Signal Second-Line)

cv_p For the M13 application, an accumulation of

(Code Violation - Path P-bit parity errors. For the C-bit parity
application, an accumulation of CP-bit parity

errors.

ES_P An accumulation of seconds during which any
(Errored Second - Path) one of the following conditions exist: parity
errors, severely errored frame, or AlS signal

received.
SAS P An accumulation of seconds during which
(SEF/AIS Second) severely errored frames or AlS signal is
received.
SES_P An accumulation of seconds during which parity
(Severely Errored Seconds - errors, severely errored frames, or AlS signal is
Path) received.
UAS P An accumulation of one-second intervals during

(Unavailable Seconds - Path) which the DS3 path is unavailable; i.e., 10
contiguous SES_Ps.

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual 3-7



Chapter 3. Operation

T3 Configuration
Write security: 3; Read security: 5
Includes all of the configurable parameters pertaining to the T3 interface in

this menu chain (see Figure 3-7).

Seszion
fitlas
nfo

Edit Port

fux Configuration

T3 Alarm Status
3 Perf Current
T3 Perf 15min
T3 Perf 24Hr

est
T1 Alarm Status
T1 DSD Status
T1 §ig Status
T1 Perf Current
T1 Perf 15min
T1 Perf 2u4Hr
T1 Config
T1 Test

ort

flodules

IHI;
onfiguratio

Options

— lenus

2

T3

About

onfiguration

Frt _Port Hame
T

rame = 1]

c
Internal
CBIT Recovered

Short
Long

2 YT100 Terminal o=

Capture

Prt

Port
Name

Frame

Tx Clock

LBO

Figure 3-7. T3 Configuration Screen

Port number of the T3 module.

Name assigned to the associated T3 port.

The selected T3 framing format: M13 or C-bit.

Selects source of T3 transmit clock.
Recovered - derives transmit T3 timing from the receive T3.

Internal

Line build-out setting for T3 transmitter.

crystal source.

Short - 0 to 100 feet of cable.
Long - 100 to 450 feet of cable.

= derives transmit T3 timing from the internal + 20 PPM

3-8

T3 Module User Manual

61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

T3 Test
Write security: 3; Read security: 5
Executes loops and indicates test status (see Figure 3-8).

2 YT100 Terminal o=
Sesgion Edit Port Options Capture About
#1/llodules i
nfo . Frt _LoopBac Hemote LH Hemote Status
Mux Configuration| 1 LINE Line Lpk fActive
3 Alarm 5tatus 2 HONE —Remote LB Ho Loops Active
3 Perf Current i _
3 Perf 15min D53 Line
3 Perf 24Hr §1 #1 Line
3 Configuration 81 #2 Line
3 Test 51 #3 Line
1 Alarm Status $1 #4 Line
1 DS0 Status 81 #5 Line
1 8ig Status 81 #6 Line
1 Perf Current §1 #7 Line
1 Perf 15min 81 #8 Line
1 Perf 2u4Hr 81 #% Line
T1 Config 51 #10 Line
T1 Test §1 #11 Line
51 #12 Line
D81 #13 Line
D81 #1b4 Line

Figure 3-8. T3 Test Screen

Prt Indicates the T3 module port under test.

Loop-  This field indicates the present loopback selected.
back None - No loopback in effect
Line - T3 line loopback active

Remote Indicates if loopbacks initiated from remote sources are in effect and
LB may be used to execute remote loopbacks on the far-end T3.

None - No remote loopbacks are activated.

DS3 Line - Remote DS3 line loopback is activated.

DS1 #1... DS1 #28 - Remote individual T1 line loopback is acti-
vated.

DS1 All - Remote T1 line loopbacks for all 28 T1s is activated.

Remote Indicates progress of remote loopbacks.
Status  Line Loopback Active - Remote line loopback is active.
No Loops Active - Remote line loopbacks are inactive.

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual 3-9



Chapter 3. Operation

T1 Alarm Status

Read security: 5

Indicates T1 alarm status (see Figure 3-9).

Seszion Edit Port Opl
Htlas #1/Modules
nfo i
Iux Configuration
T3 Alarm Status
T3 Perf Current
T3 Perf 15min
T3 Perf 24Hr
T3 Configuration
Test
) tatus
T1 8igq Status
T1 Perf Current
T1 Perf 15min
T1 Perf 24Hr
T1 Config
T1 Test

ort arms

Z YT100 Terminal o=
tions Capture About
-2 llenus Hlarm Status
Prt Alarms
1 REDL*]1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-T D-Chan Alr[-]
2 REDL=] YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan AlrL-1]
3 REDL=1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
4 REDL=]1 YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-]1 D-Chan Alr[-]
5 REDL=1 YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
1] REDL=]1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
T REDL#=] YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-]1 D-Chan Alr[-1]
8 REDL=1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
g REDL=]1 YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-]1 D-Chan Alr[-]
10 REDL=] YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-1]
11 REDL=]1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
12 REDL=] YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
13 REDL=1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
14 REDL=]1 YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-]1 D-Chan Alr[-]
15 REDL=] YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-1]
16 REDL=]1 YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
17 REDL=] YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-]
18 REDL=]1 YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-]1 D-Chan Alr[-]
12 REDL=]1 YELLOWL-]1 BLUEL-]1 D-Chan Alr[-]
\ - 20 REDL=] YELLOWL-1 BLUEL-1 D-Chan Alr[-1
1 K i mm;ﬁ
=help B

Figure 3-9. T1 Alarm Status Screen

Prt Specifies port number.
Alarms:
Red Not able to frame data on the port; also, referred to as
OOCF.

Yellow Port receiving remote alarm indication (RAI).

ue Receiving unframed 1s from the port; also called AlS.

D-Chan D channel alarm is only meaningful if T1 is defined as a

PRI. (Requires using an HDLC controller on another
card.)

T3

Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

T1 DSO Status
Read security: 5

Indicates usage on a DS0 basis for each port (see Figure 3-10).

= ¥T100 Terminal
Seszion Edit Port Options Capture About
Htlas #1/Modules
nfo . Fri
lux Configuration T = e ———————
T3 Alarm Status 2 NHHNMNHHMNHHMNHHHNHNHNHN
T3 Perf Current 3 NHHHMNHNMNHNMNHNMNHNHNHN
T3 Perf 15min 4 NNHNMNHNMNHNMNHNNNHNNNHN
T3 Perf 24Hr 5 NHHHMNHNMNHHNMNHHHNHNHNHN
T3 Configuration ]
T3 Test 7
T1 Alarm Status 8
DS( 9 NNHNMNHNMNHNMNHNNNHNNNHN
1q9 Status 10 NHHNMNHNMNHHMNHHHNHNHNHN
T1 Perf Current 11
T1 Perf 15min 12
T1 Perf 24Hr 13
T1 Config 14 NHHMMNHNMNHNMNHNMNHNNNHN
T1 Test 1% NHHNMNHNMNHHMNHHHNHNHNHN
1
12 NHHMMNHNMNHNMNHNMNHNNNHN
| 20 NHHNNNHHMNHHMNHHHNHNNNHN
, I i v A
tatus of a

Figure 3-10. T1 DSO Status Screen

- Unallocated DSO

e Inactive DSO

Signalling mismatch DSO
Active call on this DSO
Active D channel DSO
Maintenance DSO
Dedicated DSO

Off hook detected
Ringing detected

S®0ZT0>+

Waiting for dial tone

T1 Sig Status

Read security: 5

Indicates signaling of all 24 DSOs. The A /B bits for Rx (receive) and Tx (trans-
mit) DSOs are shown for each port. Dashes display for those DSOs where
robbed-bit signaling is not being transferred by the ATLAS 800 (see Figure 3-
11).

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual 3-11



Chapter 3. Operation

= YT100 Terminal —1orx]|
Session Edit Port DOptions Capture  About
nfo
3 Alarm Status
3 Perf Current 2 1B:000000000000000000000000
3 Perf 15min 3 20: 111111111 T 1111111111
3 Perf 2u4Hr 4 2B: 11111111111 1111111111111
T3 Configuration| 5 O3A:111111111111 111111111111
3 Tes 6 B 111111111111 11111111111
1 Alarm Status 7 a1 11111111111 111111111111
1 D50 Status 8 4B - 111111111111 11111111111
q 0511111111 11111111 1111111
er urrent 10 5B 1111 1111111111111 111111
1 Perf 15min 11 06A: 111111111111 11111111111
1 Perf 2uHr 12 06 1111111 1111111111 111111
T1 Config 13 07111111111 11111111111 1111
T1 Test 14 7B 1111 1111111111111 111111
15 08A: 111111111111 111111111111
16 08B-111111111111111111111111
17 021111111 1111111111 1111111
18 02B-11 111111 111111111 111111
12 10A: 1111111111111 111111111
. o | . 20 1UB:“““““““}“:‘1““
1qnaling of a 5

Figure 3-11. T1 Signal Status

T1 Performance: Current, 15min, 24Hr

Write security: 4; Read security: 5

Provides status on key performance measures as specified in ANSI T1.403
and AT&T TR54016 for each of the T1 ports for each performance field (either
current, 15-minute total, or 24-hour total). Excepting CLR, these fields are all
read-only (see Figure 3-12).

Z YT100 Terminal o=

Seszion Edit Port Options Capture About
Htlas #1/Modules 2 1 :
nto r
Mux Configuration| 1 <+3 0 0 0 8Ly 0 84h BLE 0
T3 Alarm Status 2 K> 0 0 Bhh 0 84l 844 0
Perf Current 3 <> 0 0 0 8hh 0 84h 844 0
T3 Perf 15min Lo Ly Wy
T3 Perf 24Hr 5 K> Ly 4y 8hh
T3 Configuration b Ly Ly 4y Ly
T3 Test T <+ 0 0 0 8hh 0 B4l 844 0
T1 Alarm Status 8 <+ 0 0 0 8hh 0 84h 844 0
T1 DSO Status gLy Ly ub  8hh
T1 Sig Status 10 <+ Ly 4y 8hh
P 11 <+ Ly [N
er min 12 <+ 0 0 8hh 0 B4l 844 0
T1 Perf 24Hr 13 <+ 0 0 0 8hh 0 84h B4 0
T1 Config T4 £+ Ly 4y Ly
T1 Test 15 <+ Ly 4y 8hh
16 <+ Ly 4h  8hh
17 <+ 0 0 0 8hh 0 84h 844 0
18 <+> 0 0 0 8hh 0 84h B4 0
17 <+ 0 0 0 8hh 0 84h B4 0
, - — 20 <+> 0 0 0 8hh 0 B4l B4 0
urrent Performance =help B
Figure 3-12. T1 Performance (Current) Screen
3-12 T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

Prt
CLR
ES

BES

SES

SEFS
LOFC
CSS
UAS

Displays the port number.
Clears performance information for the selected port.

Errored Seconds. An ES is a second with one or more error events
OR one or more Out Of Frame events OR one or more Controlled
Slips.

Bursty Errored Seconds. A BES is a second with more than one, but
less than 320 error events.

Severely Errored Seconds. An SES is a second with 320 or more
error events OR one or more Out Of Frame events.

Severely Errored Frame Seconds.
Loss of Frame Count.
Controlled Slip Seconds.

Unavailable Seconds.

T1 Configuration
Various security levels apply for these configurable parameters (see also Fig-

ure 3-13).
== V1100 Terminal HE ||
Session Edit Port Ophions Capture About
nfo rt ort me rame Ix Ye ccept
Mux Configuration| T 17 ESF n Accept
T3 Alarm Status 2 1/P ESF n fccept
T3 Perf Current 3 1/P ESF n Accept
T3 Perf 15min L 1/P ESF n Accept
T3 Perf 24Hr 5 1/P ESF n Accept
T3 Configuration 6 1/P ESF n Accept
T3 Tes i 1/P ESF n Accept
T1 Alarm Status 8 1/P ESF n fccept
T1 DSD Status 9 1/P ESF n Accept
T1 Sig Status 10 1/P ESF n Accept
T1 Perf Current 11 1/P ESF n Accept
T1 Perf 15min 12 1/P ESF n Accept
T1 Perf 24Hr 13 1/P ESF n Accept
T 14 1/P ESF n fccept
est 15 1/P ESF n Accept
16 1/P ESF n Accept
17 1/P ESF n fccept
18 1/P ESF n Accept
19 T1/PRI ESF On off Accept
20 T1/PRI ESF On off Accept .
ort Lonfiguration =help B

Figure 3-13. T1 Configuration Screen

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual

3-13



Chapter 3. Operation

Prt

Port Name

Frame

Tx Yellow
(Auto Tx
Yellow Alarm)

Tx PRMs
(Transmit PRMs)

Read security: 5
Displays the port number.

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Allows users to identify each port on the T3 Module with a
unique alpha-numeric name. Names can be up to 16
characters long.

Write security: 2; Read security: 5
Set this field to match the frame format of the circuit to which

it is connected, available from the network supplier. Choose
either D4 or ESF.

Write security: 3; Read security: 5
Controls the transmitting of yellow alarms. Choose either On
or Off.

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Controls the sending of performance report messaging
(PRM) data on the facility data link (FDL). The PRM data
continues fo be collected even if XMIT PRM is turned off
(possible only with ESF format). Choose either On or Off.

LB Accept Write security: 3; Read security: 5
(Loopback Sets unit to accept or reject the in-band loop up and loop
Acceplt) down codes as defined in ANSI T1.403. This is a line
loopback. Choose either Accept or Ignore.
T1 Test

Write security: 4; Read security: 5
These options initiate different types of tests and display test results (see Fig-
ure 3-14).

AZ VT100 Terminal

nfo Frt LB nj
Mux Configuration| 1 Line Hone “Hone Line Lpk Active <+ <43
T3 Alarm Status Hone i Hone Ho Loops Active <+> <+>
T3 Perf Current Hone one Hone Ho Loops Active <+ {+>
T3 Perf 15min None Hone Hone Ho Loops Active <+> <{+>
T3 Perf 24Hr Hone Hone Hone  Ho Loops fictive <+> <+
T3 Configuration Hone Hone Hone Ho Loops Active <+> <{+>
13 Tes None e Ho Loops Active <{+} <+
T1 Alarm Status Hone Remote Loopback Ho Loops fActive <+> <+>
T1 DSD Status one i Ho Loops Active <+> <{+>
T1 §ig Status one T Inband Line No Loops Active <+> {+>

T1 Perf Current

1
1

T1 Perf 15min 1 one I FDL Pyld Ho Loops Active <+> <{+>

T1 Perf 24Hr 1 one Ho Loops Active <+> <+>

T1 Config 1 one Hone Hone Ho Loops Active <+> <{+>

T1 Test 1 None Hone Hone Ho Loops Active <{+> <+
1 Hone Hone Hone  Ho Loops fAictive <+> <+>
1 Hone Hone Hone  Ho Loops Active <+» <{+>
1 None Hone Hone Ho Loops Active <{+} <+
3 None Hone Hone No Loops Active <+ <{+>

Seszsion Edit Port  Options

[_10] x|

Capture About

e
i e
AT i e i
one ANSI FDL Line e No Loops Active <+ <{+>
ANS e
e

. Hone Hone Hone Ho Loops Active {+» {+3
UNLH 1 :-ALRI 2:Al !',]i‘___hﬁ. :ﬁ
emote Loopbac =help :

Figure 3-14. T1 Test Screen

CAUTION These test commands temporarily disrupt service.

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Chapter 3. Operation

Prt

Loc LB
(Local Loopback)

Remote LB
(Remote
Loopback)

Pattern

QRSS/RLB
Results
(Test Pattern
Results)

Cir

(Clear Test Pattern
Results)

(Inject Test Pattern

Read security: 5
Displays the port number.

Write security: 4; Read security: 5

Causes loopback on nearend port. Includes the following
options:

Line — Loopback without regenerating framing

Payld — Payload loopback - framing and clocking are
regenerated. (See Figure 3-15 on page 3-15.)

Write security: 4; Read security: 5
Sends loopback code to remote CSU. Includes the
following options:

* ANSI FDL Line (Requires ESF mode)
* ANSI FDL Pyld (Requires ESF mode)
¢ AT&T Inband line

Write security: 4; Read security: 5

Test pattern to be transmitted out the port. Includes the
following options:

All ones — framed ones

All zeros — framed zeros

QRSS — pseudorandom pattern with suppression of
excess zeros.

Write security: 4; Read security: 5
Indicates sync and errors of received data pattern.

Write security: 4; Read security: 5
Clears error counters on test pattern results menu.

Write security: 4; Read security: 5

Injects errors into transmitted test pattern.

Error)
T3 Module
/ T1 Payload Loopback T1 Line \
< Loopback .
T1 Framer #1 T3 Line
’ g Loopback
M
-
M13 T3 .
— | T3Line
' Mux <€  Front C
- End ¢
P T1 Framer
#28

~ J

Figure 3-15. Network Loopback Test

61200223L1-1

T3 Module User Manual 3-15



Chapter 3. Operation

ATLAS 800 FEATURES USED WITH T3-1 OR T3-2 MODULES

In addition to the T3 Module menu items, two other ATLAS 800 menu items may
be operated in conjunction with the T3 Modules. These items are Factory Restore
and Run Self-Test.

Factory Restore

Run Self-Test

Mapping

Factory Restore, a submenu of the ATLAS 800 front panel main menu item Utili-
ties (UTIL), restores the factory-installed default setting for all T3 Module param-
eters. When Factory Restore displays, place the cursor on it and press ENTER.
The unit is restored to preset factory defaults and returns to the main ATLAS 800
menu.

Run Self-Test, a submenu of the ATLAS 800 main menu item Test, executes both
the T3 Module internal test and the ATLAS 800 internal test. For additional infor-
mation on Self-Test see the ATLAS 800 User Manual. When Run Self-Test displays,
place the cursor on it and press ENTER to execute the test. The results of the self-
test are displayed in the LCD.

DSO0s are used as defined in the Dedicated Map or in the Dial Plan for switched
applications. (See the ATLAS 800 User Manual for a description.)

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Appendix A Dial Plan Interface Configuration

INTERFACE CONFIGURATION

The interface configuration option for the Dial Plan menu sets configuration
parameters for the end point. These parameters vary by the type of port selected.
The following section describes the configuration options available for the T3-1
and T3-2 Modules. The Dial Plan menus are only accessible when using terminal
mode. To access these options, select Dial Plan from the top level menu (see Fig-
ure A-1).

NOTE The Write security level for all Dial Plan options is 3.

7% Telnet Connection - 127.0.0.1

Seszsion Edit Optionz Capture  Abouk

WMFP 4|
ystem lnfo etwor erm L+

System Status | User Term [+]

System Config Global Param [+]

System Utility
Modules

?edic?ted Maﬂs

Figure A-1. Dial Plan Menus

T3 MODULE INTERFACE CONFIGURATION

This section describes the network termination and user termination configura-
tion settings for the T3-1 and T3-2 Modules when using the Dial Plan menus.
These menus represent the T3 Module as having 28 T1 ports to configure.

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual A-1



Appendix A. Dial Plan Interface Configuration

T3 Module (Network Termination/RBS)

When you are working in the Network Termination section of the Dial Plan menu,
Slot is defined as a T3-1 or T3-2 Module, and Sig is set to RBS, the following inter-
face configuration options are available:

First DSO

Write security: 2; Read security: 5

Defines to the ATLAS 800 the DSOs used for this end point. These are the DSOs
which the ATLAS 800 uses to send and receive calls to and from the network
(PSTN). The outgoing calls which are allowed or restricted over these DSOs
are set by the Outgoing Call Accept and Reject Numbers discussed earlier.

Number of DSOs

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Specifies the number of DS0s already defined for this end point. This field is
read-only.

DSOs Available

Read security: 5

Indicates which DS0s of the T1 have been defined in this switched end point
(indicated by "!"), in another switched end point (indicated by "s"), or in a
Dedicated Map (indicated by "n"). The following symbols may display in this
field:

digits This DSO is available. The digit that displays in this field represents
0-9 the last digit of the DSO number.

* This port is requesting this DSO for this connection, but the DSO is
not yet activated.

This DSO is used by this end point.

3 This DSO is used elsewhere in the switched dial plan.

S This DSO is in the switched dial plan and conflicts with this end
point.

n This DSO is used in one or more dedicated maps.

N This DSO is in one or more dedicated maps and conflicts with this
end point.

Trunk Type (Voice/SW56)

Write security:3; Read security:5

Use this field if the incoming service on this trunk is Switched 56 digital
instead of standard voice.

Signaling Method

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Defines to the ATLAS 800 the type of signaling to be used across this trunk.
The signaling selected needs to match the signaling being provided by the
network (PSTN). The following choices are available:

E&M Immediate
E&M Wink
Loop Start
Ground Start

A-2

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Appendix A. Dial Plan Interface Configuration

Direct Inward Dialing (DID)

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Defines to the ATLAS 800 whether DID is being used by the network. If DID
is Enabled, then you must define the following information:

DID Digits Transferred

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Defines the number of digits sent to the ATLAS 800 from the network if
DID is used.

DID Prefix

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Defines to the ATLAS 800 the prefix digits which are not received as a
part of the DID number. ATLAS uses the combination of prefix and DID
number to determine the user end point that should receive the incoming
call.

This option displays only if direct inward dialing (DID) is set to Enabled.
If DID is Disabled, then you must define the trunk number.

Trunk Number

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

When the network connection does not provide DID digits, the ATLAS 800
must be given a number to use to determine which user end point should
receive the incoming call. This option displays only when direct inward dial-
ing is set to Disabled.

NOTE The trunk number must be specific (i.e., no “wild cards”).

For example, if an incoming DS0 (trunk) is meant to connect to an end point
with the Accept number of 963-8615, the trunk number would be set to 963-
8615.

T3 Module (User Termination/RBS)

When you are working in the user termination section of the Dial Plan menu,
when the Slot is defined as a T3-1 or T3-2 module, and when Sig is set to RBS, the
following configuration options are available:

First DSO/Number of DSOs

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Defines to the ATLAS 800 the DS0Os which will be used for this end point. The
ATLAS 800 uses these DS0s to send and receive calls to and from user equip-
ment (PBX). The incoming calls which will be accepted and the outgoing calls
which will be restricted over these DS0s are set by the Incoming Call Accept
and Outgoing Call Reject Numbers discussed earlier.

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual A-3



Appendix A. Dial Plan Interface Configuration

DSOs Available

Read security: 5

Indicates which DS0s of the T1 have been defined in this switched end point
(indicated by “! ), in another switched end point (indicated by “s”), orin a
dedicated map (indicated by “n”).

digits This DSO is available. The digit that displays in this field represents
0-9 the last digit of the DSO number.

*

This port is requesting this DSO for this connection, but the DSO is
not yet activated.

This DSO is used by this end point.

s This DSO is used elsewhere in the switched dial plan.

S This DSO is in the switched dial plan and conflicts with this end
point.

n This DSO is used in one or more dedicated maps.

N This DSO is in one or more dedicated maps and conflicts with this
end point.

Signaling Method

Write security: 3; Read security: 5

Defines to ATLAS the type of signaling to be used across this trunk. The
selected signaling must match that being used by the user equipment (PBX).
The choices include the following;:

E&M Immediate
E&M Wink
Loop Start
Ground Start

NOTE ATLAS converts signaling types between network and user terminations.

Direct Inward Dialing (DID)
Defines to the ATLAS 800 whether DID is used by the user equipment. If DID
is Enabled, then the following information must be defined:

DID Digits Transferred
Defines the number of digits the ATLAS 800 sends on to the user equip-
ment. This field only displays if direct inward dialing is set to Enabled.

A-4

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Appendix A. Dial Plan Interface Configuration

Caller ID Number

Defines the number the ATLAS 800 uses to provide caller ID to the net-
work for outgoing calls sent through this end point. This option only dis-
plays if direct inward dialing is set to Disabled. This item is optional.

NOTE The Caller ID number must be specific (i.e., no “wild cards”).

61200223L1-1 T3 Module User Manual A-5



Appendix A. Dial Plan Interface Configuration

A-6 T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1-1



Index

A
alarm
BLUE 3-6
CBIT 3-6
IDLE 3-6
LOS 3-6
RED 3-6
YELLOW 3-6
yellow auto TX 3-14
alarms 3-3
applications
typical 1-1
ATLAS 800 1-1
ATLAS 800 features 3-16
auto TX yellow alarm 3-14

B
bandwidth management application 1-1, 1-2

C
capacity 1-3
clock source tests 1-3
configuration 3-13

end point A-1

Quad T1/PRI interface A-1
connectors 1-3
customer service 2-2

D
default settings 3-16
description
functional 1-2
physical 1-3
disrupted service 3-14
DS0s, number of A-2

end point configuration A-1

F

factory restore 3-16
far end alarms 3-6
FE alarms

BLUE 3-6

CBIT 3-6

IDLE 3-6

LOS 3-6

RED 3-6

YELLOW 3-6
features 1-2

ATLAS 800 3-16
first DSO number A-3
framing options 1-3
functional description 1-2

H

hardware revision 3-3

|
initialization 2-2
Installation 2-1
Installing 2-1
installing the module 2-1
interface

configuration

Quad T1/PRIA-1

introduction 1-1

L

line codes 1-3

line rate 1-3

local loopback 3-15
loopback

61200223L1

T3 Module User Manual Index-1



Index

local 3-15
loopback accept 3-14
LOS 3-6
loss of signal 3-6

M
mapping DSOs 3-16
menu
description 3-2
modules 3-2
modules menu 3-2
MUX configuration 3-5
T1 disposition 3-5

shipping contents 2-1
slot 3-2
specifications 1-3
state 3-3
status 3-3
alarm, T3 3-6
DSO 3-11
sig(naling) 3-11
submenus 3-4
MUX configuration 3-5
T1 disposition 3-5
T1 pair 1-2 through T1pair 27-28 3-5
T1s dropped 3-5

T1 pair 1-2 through Tlpair 27-28 3-5 T1s passed thru 3-5

T1s dropped 3-5
T1s passed thru 3-5

N

N A-2

n A-2

network termination
configuration settings A-1

o

operation 3-1
Overview 3-1
overview 1-1

P

performance current 3-12
physical description 1-3
port

T3 alarm status 3-6
power up 2-2

Q
Quad T1/PRI
interface configuration A-1

R

restore factory settings 3-16
RMA 5

RMA requests 2-2

run self-test 3-16

S

SA-2

s A-2

self-test 3-16

service 2-2

service, disrupted 3-14

T1 alarm status 3-10
alarms 3-10
blues-10
reds-10

yellow 3-10
PRT 3-10
T1 configuration 3-13
frame 3-14
LB accept 3-14
port name 3-14
Prt 3-14
Tx PRMs 3-14
Tx yellow 3-14
T1 DSO status 3-11
T1 performance
current, 15min, 24Hr 3-12
BES3-13
CLR3-13
CSS3-13
ES3-13
LOFC3-13
Prt3-13
SEFS3-13
SES3-13
UAS 3-13
T1 sig(naling) status 3-11
T1 test 3-14
Clr (clear) 3-15
inj 3-15
local loopback 3-15
Prt 3-15
QRSS/RLB results 3-15
remote LB 3-15
remote loopback 3-15
T3 alarm status 3-6
alarms 3-6
LOS3-6
FE alarms 3-6

Index-2

T3 Module User Manual 61200223L1



Index

BLUE 3-6
CBIT 3-6
IDLE 3-6
LOS3-6
RED3-6
YELLOW 3-6
port 3-6
T3 configuration 3-8
frame 3-8
LBO 3-8
long3-8
short3-s
port name 3-8
PRT 3-8
Tx clock 3-8
T3 performance
current, 15min, 24Hr 3-6
PRT3-7
T3 test 3-9
loopback 3-9
nones-9
PRT 3-9
remote LB 3-9

T1 DSO status 3-11
T1 performance
current, 15min, 24Hr 3-12
BES 3-13
CLR 3-13
CSS 3-13
ES 3-13
LOFC 3-13
Prt 3-13
SEFS 3-13
SES 3-13
UAS 3-13
T1 sig(naling) status 3-11
T1 test 3-14
clear test pattern 3-15
Clr (clear) 3-15
inj 3-15
inject errors 3-15
local loopback 3-15
Prt 3-15
QRSS/RLB results 3-15
remote LB 3-15
remote loopback 3-15
T3 alarm status 3-6

alarms 3-6
DS1 all3-9 BLUE 3-6
DS3 lines-9 CBI 3-6
nones-9 IDLE 3-6
remote status 3-9 %{(E)[S) 3:;-%
line Ioopbacl_< active-9 YELLOW 3-6
no loops active-9 port 3-6
T3-2 menus 3'.4. T3 configuration 3-8
board revision 3-5 frame 3-8
part num 3-5 LBO 3-8
serial number 3-5 long 3-8
T1s dropped 3-5 short 3-8
T3 info 3-4 port name 3-8
PRT 3-8
T Tx clock 3-8
T1 alarm status 3-10 T3 Module
alarms 3-10 direct inward dialing A-3
blue 3-10 DSO, first A-2
red 3-10 network termination/RBS A-2
yellow 3-10 DID A-3
PRT 3-10 digits transferred-3
T1 configuration 3-13 prefix A-3
frame 3-14 DS0s available A-2
LB accept 3-14 first DSO A-2
port name 3-14 number of DS0Os A-2
Prt 3-14 signaling method A-2
Tx PRMs 3-14 trunk type A-2
Tx yellow 3-14
61200223L1 T3 Module User Manual Index-3



Index

trunk type A-2

user termination/RBS A-3
DID A-4

caller ID numbenrn-5
DID digits transferred-4
DSO0s available A-4
first DSO number A-3
number of DSOs A-3
signaling method A-4
T3 performance

current, 15min, 24Hr 3-6

PRT 3-7
T3 test 3-9

loopback 3-9
none 3-9

PRT 3-9

remote LB 3-9
DS1 #1... DS1 #28 3-9
DS1 all 3-9
DS3 line 3-9
none 3-9

remote status 3-9
line loopback active 3-9

no loops active 3-9
terminating impedance 1-3
test 3-3, 3-14
test pattern 3-15

error inject 3-15
transmit PRMs 3-14
trunk

number A-3
trunk type A-2
type 3-2

U

user
termination configuration settings A-1

W

warranty 2-2
wiring 2-2

Y
yellow alarm
auto TX 3-14

Index-4 T3 Module User Manual

6120022311



Product Support Information

Presales Inquiries and Applications Support
Please contact your local distributor, ADTRAN Applications Engineering, or ADTRAN Sales:
Applications Engineering  (800) 615-1176

Sales (800) 827-0807

Post-Sale Support

Please contact your local distributor first. If your local distributor cannot help, please contact
ADTRAN Technical Support and have the unit serial number available.

Technical Support (888) 4ADTRAN

Repair and Return

If ADTRAN Technical Support determines that a repair is needed, Technical Support will
coordinate with the Customer and Product Service (CAPS) department to issue an RMA
number. For information regarding equipment currently in house or possible fees associated
with repair, contact CAPS directly at the following number:

CAPS Department (256) 963-8722

Identify the RMA number clearly on the package (below address), and return to the following
address:

ADTRAN Customer and Product Service
6767 Old Madison Pike

Progress Center

Building #6 Suite 690

Huntsville, Alabama 35807

RMA #






